Handbook 61Western Electric Company, Incorporated
'telephone Sales Division - Installation
Section 135
9-19-57
DISTRICT LINK FRAME TEST
CONTENTS
1. GENERAL INFORMATION 9. PRIMARY HOLD MAGNET TEST
1. RECORDS AND REQUIREMENTS 10. CROSSPOINT TEST

relays MP-0 and MCA-0 operate and
l a m p s . (81) 0 and (S) 0 light. Operate in
tiUfWrical order keys (A) 1 to 7. Observe
that relays MP-1 to 7 operate in the same
t^der, relays MCA-1 to 7 do not operate and
!amps?(8) 1 to 7 a nd (SI) 1 to 7 do not
M g l t .
7.23 Operate the TR key and repeat tests
in Par a g r a p h s  7.2, 7.21 a n d  7.22.
R e turn TR key to normal.
7.3 Insualte 1-3 top of any M P  relay. O b ­
serve that the A L  and TR 2-5 relays,
as equipped, operate, the CH  lamp lights and
the audible and visual alarms operate. R e ­
move the insulation fr o m  the MP relay. O p e r ­
ate the AR key, the A L  and TR 2-5 relays, as
equipped, return to normal, the C H  lamp is
extingu i s h e d  a nd the alarms are retired.
7.4 Repeat the test in Parag r a p h  8.3 u s i n g
5-6 top of the MP  relay. The results
are the same.
7.5 Operate the TR key, the TR  2 -5 relays
as e q u i p p e d  operate. Insulate 1-3
top of any E relay. Observe that the A L  r e ­
lay operates, the C H  lamp lights a n d  the
audible a nd visual alarms operate. ROmove
the insulation fr o m  the E relay. O p e r a t e  the
AR key, the A L  relay returns to normal, the
C H  lamp is e x t i n g u i s h e d  and the a larms are
retired.
7.6 Repeat the test in Parag r a p h  7.5 u s i n g
5-6 top of the E relay. The results
are the same.
7.7 R e t u r n  the T R  key to normal.
61 135 4
8. M LEADS AHP SE L E C T  MAGNETS
NOTE: The tests on the select magnets
verify there are no reverses in the
leads from the select magnets to the LC
r e l a y s .
8.1 Setup for Test
8.11 Connect 48 volt battery and ground
to the A jack of ITE-4033, Link
Frame Test Set using an ITE-9598 cord.
8.12 On terminal strip LC obtain the
following association:
NOTE: Refer to Paragraph 1.5 for
method of connecting to CA4A or
similar type wire wrap terminal
strips.
LC T.S.
frchg.' Leads
40-49 0-9
8.13 Connect the receptacle plug of an
ITE-9947 cord to the A connector
on the set. Connect plugs 0 to 9 of this
-^-cord to terminals 40-49 respectively, using
•insulated a l ligator clips.
8.14 Connect the receptacle plug of an
ITE-9947 cord to the B connector
on the set. Connect leads 0 to 9 of this
cord to the top wind i n g  terminal, either
magnet, of relays (LC) 0-9, respectively.
8.15 Using an ITE-9547 cord connect the
test set jack (C) 0 to the #3
punching on the NCB relay terminal strip.
8.16 Insert make busy plugs into jacks
MBO to M B 9 of the secondary bay.
select magnets 0 to 9, respectively, on
primary switch 0, operate and release. R e ­
lease key B0.
8.207 Operate key B1 to operate relay
L C 1 . Operate and release keys